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Canadian AutoSlalom Champions

1972- present

The ASN Canada FIA Canadian AutoSlalom Championship started in 2004
with the first national championship event, under ASN Canada FIA’s National
SoloSport Committee, at Sanair Racetrack in Saint Pie, QC hosted by CADL.
(The event is often referred to as the CAC -Canadian AutoSlalom
Championship.)

The Canadian AutoSlalom Championship started in 1972 under the Canadian
Automobile Sport Clubs (CASC) sanctioning body and involved a
championship event with a detailed course design and uniform vehicle classes
that took place on a specific day on venues across the country which were put
on by member clubs. The times were tabulated and national class winners
were determined in the days that followed the CAC. After the demise of CASC
in 1998, the Canadian National Autoslalom Championship was created by a
group of individuals and their first single-site national championship event in
2000 and, in 2002, they added separate Eastern and Western championship
events to help encourage the CNAC concept.

Below are details on the National Championship Events and the National
Champions, both overall and by class.

ASN Canada FIA Canadian AutoSlalom Championship Events

Venue Location Organizer/Club
2004 Sanair Racetrack Saint-Pie, QC David Larose/CADL
2005 Westerner Fair Grounds Red Deer, AB Reijo Silvennoinen/SASC
2006 Toronto Congress Centre Toronto, ON Joe Trinidad/SPDA
2007 Pitt Meadows Airport Pitt Meadows, BC Henry Ho/VCMC

2008 Slemon Park Airport Summerside, PElI Ray Bastille/MMSC



2009 Credit Union Centre Saskatoon, SK Shawn Magee/SSCC
2010 Autodrome St Eustache St Eustache, QC  Frederic Pruneau/AISA
2011 Fort MacLeod Airport Fort MacLeod, AB Reijo Silvennoinen/SASC

Chris Semanciw/CSCC

2012 Barrie Molson Centre Barrie, ON Stephen Day/Arris
Gaffoor/TLMC

2013 Pitt Meadows Airport Pitt Meadows, BC Auvril Morrison/VCMC

2014 Slemon Park Airport Summerside, PElI Ming-Duc Wong/MMSC

2015 Fort MacLeod Airport Fort MacLeod, AB Reijo Silvennoinen/CSCC
Stuart Taylor/CSCC

2016 PMG Technologies Blainville, QC Francois Leduc/CADL

2017 Pitt Meadows Airport Pitt Meadows, BC David Cross/VCMC

2018 Picton Airport Picton, Ontario Andy Patterson/OMC

Rob Metcalfe/St Lac
2019 Fort MacLeod Airport Fort MacLeod, AB Richard Bonham/SASC
2020 Event cancelled due to Covid19 restrictions
2021 Event cancelled due to Covid19 restrictions
2022 Slemon Park Airport Summerside, PEI Ming-Duc Wong/MMSC
2023 Airdrie Airport Airdrie, Alberta Bob Stinn/SASC

2024 Sanair Saint-Pie, Quebec Denis-Mathieu Lachance/CDQ



Canadian AutoSlalom Champions

1972 - PRESENT CANADIAN AUTOSLALOM CHAMPIONS

Overall Championship Winner

2024
2023
2022
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988

Francois Langelier

Cam Withell
Peter Luu
Richard Bonhan
Louis Kitel

Cam Withell
Mike Aversa
Cam Withell
Mike Aversa

Jim Mclaughlan

Sebastien Quirion

Jason Morrow
Carl Werner
Chris Deacon
Carl Werner
Karl Coleman
George Dixon
Shane Jensen
Joe Cheng
Gary Marks
Gary Milligan
Christian Giroux

Sam O’Young

Sainte-Julie, QC
Chestermere, AB
Ottawa, ON
Calgary, AB

Saint-Eustache, QC

Chestermere, AB
Brampton, ON
Chestermere, AB
Brampton, ON
Krestova, BC
Magog, QC
Calgary, AB
Montreal, QC
Winnipeg, MB
Montreal, QC
Renton, WA
Scarsdale, NY
Kelowna, BC
Burnaby, BC
Dartmouth, NS
Richmond, BC
Terrebonne, QC

Vancouver, BC

2024 Toyota Corolla GR
2023 Porsche GT4RS
2014 Scion FR-S

2011 BMW M3

2000 Toyota MR-2 Spyder E Street

2004 Chevrolet Corvette
2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5 RS
1994 Mazda Miata

2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5 RS
1990 Mazda Miata

2002 Ford SVT Focus

2000 Subaru WRX

1998 Acura Integra Type R
2003 Nissan 350Z

1998 Acura Integra Type R
2002 Subaru WRX

2005 Chevrolet Corvette Z-06
1993 Honda Civic

1995 Phantom Extreme-R
1987 Acura Integra

1967 Lotus Europa

1985 Toyota MR2

1985 Honda CRX



1987 Gary Milligan Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Europa
1986 Gary Milligan Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Europa
1985 Gary Milligan Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Europa
1984 Joseph Ulman Mississauga, ON 1970 Corvette
1983 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1970 Lotus Super 7
1982 John Haftner Vancouver, BC 1960 VW Dune Buggy
1981 Vern Lhotzky Vancouver, BC 1968 MGB

1980 Noel Montgomery Mississauga, ON 1970 Austin Mini
1979 Gunter Schmidt Barrie, ON 1977 VW Scirocco
1978 John Liland Surrey, BC Anglia 105E

1977 Brian Parkinson Vancouver, BC Corvette

1976 Brian Parkinson Vancouver, BC Corvette

1975 Stuart Rulka Vancouver, BC Morgan 4/4

1974 Barry Child Vancouver, BC BMW 2002tii

1973 Stuart Rulka Vancouver, BC Morgan 4/4

1972 Dave Long London, ON Walker F4

Ladies Overall

2024 Catherine Bouchard Levis, QC 1986 Toyota MR2
2023 Heidi Wilson Harrison Hot Springs, BC 2020 Mazda MX5
2022 Catherine Bouchard Delta, QC 1999 Mazda Miata
2019 Sera Bonham Calgary, AB 2011 BMW M3

2018 Dina O'Donnell Toronto, ON 1972 Datsun 240Z SSM
2000 Phyllis Miller Flushing, NY 1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Susan Hagaman Kirkland, WA 1989 Porsche 911 C4
1990 Elisie Leyland Vancouver, BC 1985 Corvette

1989 Susan Hagaman Kirkland, WA 1971 Porsche 911
1988 Anna Delaney Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Elan
1987 Anna Delaney Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Elan
1986 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1985 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1984 Fiona Buchanan Toronto, ON 1984 Omni GLH
1983 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1970 Lotus Super 7
1982 Judy Brunner Kingston, ON 1966 Lotus Cortina
1981 Debbie Parker Bedford, NS 1981 Honda Prelude



1980 Judy Brunner Kingston, ON 1966 Lotus Cortina

1979 Susan Ferguson Delta, BC 1969 Alfa GT Jr.
1978 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1977 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1976 Debbie Parker Halifax, NS Toyota Corolla
1975 Brenda Smetaniuk Toronto, ON 1969 Cooper S
1974 Bernice Annibal Bowmanville, ON Datsun 510

1973 June Scott Burnaby, BC Datsun 1200

1972 Pat McGill Kelowna, BC Cooper S

Current Class Categories

Super Street (SS)
2023 Zachary Stonley Airdrie, AB 2016 Porsche Cayman
2019 Doug Campbell Calgary, AB 2017 Corvette GS

A Street (AS)
2023 Curtis Janzen Winnipeg, MAN 2004 Corvette
2019 Cam Withell Chestermere, AB 2004 Corvette
2017 Cam Withell Chestermere, AB 2004 Corvette
2016 Steve Mongrain St. Charles, QC Porsche 996
2015 Kole Morrison Milk River, AB 2007 Pontiac Solstice GXP

A Street Ladies(ASL)
2017 Jess Withell Chestermere, AB 2004 Corvette

B Street (BS)
2024 Francois Langelier Sainte-Julie,QC 2024 Toyota Corolla GR
2023 Tom Grzesiak Calgary, AB 2023 Toyota Supra



2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

Tom Kerns

Francgois Langelier

Dan Bullis

Gregory Vincent

Stephen Hui
Greg Sweet

B Street Ladies(BSL)

2016
2015

Dina O'Donnell

Jo Peterson

C Street (CS)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

Bryan Olynyk

Dave Wilson

Matthew Steeves
Murray Peterson
Andrew Cordeiro

Murry Peterson

Michael Morgan

Ryan Clark

Sturgeon Co,
Laval, QC

Vancouver, WA

Export, Pennsylvania

Calgary, AB
Halifax, NS

Orleans, ON

Harrison Hot Springs, BC

Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB
Kleinburg, ON
Calgary, AB

Fairfield, Pennsylvania

Calgary ALB

Valeriano DiPietro Hamilton, ON

C Street Ladies(CSL)

2017

Jo Peterson

Calgary, AB

AB 2018 Audi RS3
2004 Honda S2000
1999 C5 Corvette
Honda S2000

2002 Chev Corvette

2000 Honda S2000

Victoria, BC Honda S2000
Calgary, AB 2002 Honda S2000

Honda S2000
2020 Mazda MX5
2009 Mazda RX-8
2017 Mazda MX-5
2017 Mazda MX-5
2017 Mazda MX5
Nissan 350Z
2007 Nissan 350Z
1998 BMW M3

2017 Mazda MX5

2016 Danielle Goulard Montreal, QC Mazda Miata

D Street (DS)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015

Bruno Lajoie
Bob Stinn
Tom Hopper
Rogan Dyck
Peter Luu
John Yeung
Kevin Schenk

Cole Maynard

La Prairie, QC
Cochrane, AB
Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB
Ottawa, ON
Coquitlam, BC
Ottawa, On
Calgary, AB

Honda Civic Type R
2010 Mini Cooper
2013 Scion FR-S
2014 Scion FR-S
2014 Scion FR-S
2013 Scion FRS
Subaru WRX

2008 Subaru Legacy



2014 Francois Premont Québec City, Qc 2008 Mazda MazdaSpeed 3

E Street (ES)

2024
2022
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

Barry Greenaway Sunderland, ON Toyota MR2

Andre Perreault Saint-Thomas, QC 2002 Toyota MRS

Jim Lawson Lethbridge, AB 1991 Toyota MR-2

Louis Kitel Saint-Eustache, QC 2000 Toyota MR-2 Spyder
Jack Yeung Coquitlam, BC 1999 Mazda Miata

Charles Audet Ste-Therese, QC Toyota MR2

Pawel Muisial Slave Lake, AB 2004 Mazda Miata

Mathew Steeves Moncton, NB 2004 Mazda MazdaSpeed MX5

E Street Ladies(ESL)
2017 Alyson Pickett Burnaby, BC 1999 Mazda Miata
2015 Julie Tooth Calgary, AB 2003 Mazda Miata

F Street (FS)

2024
2023
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

Ghislain Pepin Mirabel, QC BMW M240

Mark Livesey Calgary, AB 2010 BMW 135i
Richard Bonham Calgary, AB 2011 BMW M3
Curtis Strilchuk  Toronto, ON 2006 BMW M3
Norman Hayton Surrey, BC 2014 Mustang GT
Ghislain Pepin Mirabel, QC BMW M325i

Chris Sun Calgary, AB 2008 BMW M3
Louis Vo Toronto, ON 2004 Lexus IS300

F Street Ladies(FSL)

2017

Sera Bonham Calgary, AB 2011 BMW M3

G Street (GS)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2016

Frangois Premont Ottawa, ON

Tom Kerns Sturgeon County, AB
Trung Do Shediac, NB
Greg Mills Champion, AB

Steve Phillips Middle Sackville, NS

Mazda Speed 3
2019 Honda Civic Si
2013 Ford Focus ST
2009 VW GTI

VW GTI



2015

2014 Edward Savage

Daniel O”"Byrne

H Street (HS)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2017
2016
2015
2014

Gabriel Larche

Robert Hamilton

Keith Shaw
Nick Kennedy
Nicolas Flick
John Kinahan
Shane Rothwell

Vincent Le Guilcher

H Street Ladies(HSL)
2017 Janice Hu Vancouver, BC 2005 Mazda 3

Calgary, AB

2013 Ford Focus ST

North Brookfield, Massachusetts 2013 Ford Focus ST

Hammond, ON
Greenwood, BC
Saint John, NB
Calgary, AB
Vancouver, BC
Sittsville, ON
Calgary, AB

Baie-Comeau, QC

Solo Spec Coupe (SSC)
2019 Derek Ocko Calgary, AB 2015 Subaru BRZ

Super Stock Race (SSR)
2017 Gary Watson Richmond, BC 2008 Corvette

Super Stock Race Ladies (SSRL)
2017 Pat Watson Richmond, BC 2008 Corvette

Honda Civic Si

2009 Honda Civic Si
2016 Hyundai Veloster
2018 Honda Civic

2015 Ford Fiesta ST
Ford Fiesta ST

2002 Ford Focus SVT
2013 Dodge Dart Rallye

Classic American Muscle Traditional (CAM-T)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2017

Trevor Gray
Shannon Wall
Duncan Gillis
Brock Makin

Kevin McAtee

Gays River, NS

Rocky View County, AB
Baddeck, NS

Airdrie, AB

Sedro Woolley, WA

Classic American Muscle Sports (CAM-S)

2023

Doug Campbell

Calgary, AB

Ford Mustang
1982 Ford Mustang
1989 Chev Camaro
1968 Chev Camaro
1967 Mustang GT

2017 Corvette GS



2022 Vince Wilson Beaverbank, NS 2003 Corvette
2019 Tom Millard Lethbridge, AB 2002 Corvette
2017 Gifford Robb Surrey, BC 2006 Corvette

Classic American Muscle Contemporary (CAM-C)
2024 Pascal Morin Pont-Rouge, QC Chevrolet Camaro

2023 David Gray Calgary, AB 2006 Ford Mustang GT
2022 Dave Hull Truro, NS 2017 Ford Mustang GT
2019 Derrick Koenig Calgary, AB 2016 Ford Shelby GT3

Street Modified (SM)

2024 Stefan Faucher Rigaud, QC Mazda 3

2023 Matthew Howe Chestermere, AB 1997 Eagle Talon

2022 Simon Gagnon Delta, QC 2004 Subaru WRX STi

2019 Shane Low Calgary, AB 2004 Subaru WRX STi

2017 Tom Kerns Sturgeon County, AB 2009 Nissan GTR

2015 Tom Kerns Sturgeon County, AB 2009 Nissan GTR

2014 Mike Aversa Brampton, ON 2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS
2013 Eric Hyman Fall City, WA 2012 Nissan GT-R

2012 Sylvain Bourgault Quebec City, QC 2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS
2011 Jesse Sherburne  Calgary, AB 1991 Nissan GTIR

Street Modified F (SMF)

2024  Brodey Dover Ottawa, ON Fiat Abarth 500
2022  Denis Doucette Dieppe, NB 2006 Mini Cooper S
2017 Ryan Prime Pitt Meadows, BC 1990 Honda CRX
2016 Craig English Akron, Ohio Honda Civic

2015 Jason Pike Calgary, AB 1990 Toyota Celica
2014  Colin Wilmshurst Halifax, NS 1990 Honda CRX si
2013 James Yip Coquitlam, BC 1993 Honda Civic CX
2012  Arris Gaffor Barrie, ON 1993 Honda Civic

Super Street Modified (SSM)
2024 Patrice Potvin Quebec, QC 1999 Mazda Miata
2022 Patrice Potvin Delta, QC 1999 Mazda Miata



2018 Carl Wener Montreal, QC 2004 Porsche 911 GT3

2017 Jean-Marc Morin  Maple Ridge, BC 1991 Mazda Miata

2016 Patrice Potvin Quebec, QC Mazda Miata

2015 Darren Hegge Priest River, ID 1991 Toyota MR2

2014 Josh Boudreau Shediac, NB 2003 Nissan 350Z

2013 Bob Bundy Anacortes, WA 1990 Maxda Miata

2012 Paul Kreutzwiser = Guelph, ON 1992 Mazda Miata

2011 Jay Zelazo Calgary, AB 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z0-6

Super Street Modified Ladies (SSML)

2013
2011

Mireille Lapaime Surrey, BC 1997 Subaru Impreza WRX STI

Katrina Salisbury Langley, BC 2004 Miata Mazdaspeed
Street Touring (ST)

2011 Fernando Grossi Edmonton, AB 1990 Honda Civic Si

Street Touring Sport (STS)

2024 Denis-Mathieu Quebec, QC Mazda Miata

Lachance
2023 Matt Schmidt Kelowna, BC 1989 Honda CRX
2022 Olivier Bédard Delta, QC 2019 Mazda 3
2019 Steffan Adam Innisfail, AB 1989 Mazda Miata
2018 Alex Rechetov Richmond Hill, ON 1993 Mazda Miata
2017 Shane Jensen Woodinville, WA 1988 Honda CRX Si
2016 Mathieu Payeur Ste-Brigitte-de-Laval, Mazda Miata

QC

2015 Matt Schmidt Kelowna, BC 1989 Honda Civic
2013 Matt Schmidt Kelowna, BC 1989 Honda CRX
2012 Craig Livingston Keswick, ON 1990 Mazda Miata
2011 Matt Schmidt Kelowna, BC 1989 Honda CRX

Street Touring Sport Ladies (STSL)

2017
2013

Street Touring FWD (STF)

2016

Gosia Zobel

Gosia Zobel

Tony Colins

Coquitlam, BC

Vancouver, BC

Trois-Rivieres, QC

1991 Honda Civic
1991 Honda CRX

Mazda 3



2015
2014
2013
2012

Craig Tobler
George Sheppard
Craig Tobler

Sebastien Qirion

Sherwood Park, AB
Halifax, NS
Sherwood Park, AB
Magog, QC

Street Touring Compact (STC)

2013

Shane Jensen

Woodinville, WA

Street Touring Compact Ladies (STCL)

2013

April Leadley

Kelowna, BC

Street Touring Roadster (STR)

2024
2023
2022
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011

William Rogerson
Alan Rae

Scott Montgomerie
Val Dipeitro

Dean Chen

Greg Sweet

Corey Dick

Yang Sui

Mitchell Burton
Ryan McDoom

Jeff Janzen

Kenora, ON
Calgary, AB
Nova Scotia
Stoney Creek, ON
Vancouver, BC
Halifax, NS
Dugald, MB
Toronto, Ont
Coquitlam, BC
Brampton, ON
Winnipeg, MB

Street Touring Roadster Ladies (STRL)

2017 Evelyn Lee
2013 Michelle Burton
2011 Charlene Stickney Kelowna, BC

Burnaby, BC

Street Touring Xtreme (STX)

2024
2023
2022
2019
2018

Serge Beaudry
Anthony Brookes
Peter Luu

Andrew Parkinson

Daniel Fryer

St-Lambert, QC
Calgary, AB
Ottawa, ON
Calgary, AB
Stoufville, ON

2002 Ford Focus SVT
2002 Ford Focus ZX3
2002 Ford Focus SVT
2002 Ford SVT Focus

1989 Honda Civic Si

1989 Honda Civic

Mazda Miata

2007 Honda S2000
1999 BMW M3
2010 Mazda MX-5
2008 Honda S2000
2000 Honda S2000
2000 Honda S2000
2000 Mazda Miata
2007 Mazda MX5
2010 Mazda MX5
2003 Honda S2000

2008 Honda S2000
Coquitlam, BC 2007 Mazda MX5
2006 Mazda MX-5

Mazda RX-8

2014 Scion FRS
2014 Scion FR-S
1989 Nissan 240SX
2013 Subaru BRZ



2017 Mark Uhlmann Port Moody, BC 2011 BMW 128i

2016 Peter Luu Ottawa, ON Honda Civic SIR

2015 Jeremy Linton Winnipeg, MB 1994 BMW 325is

2014 Serge Beaudry St-Lambert, QC 2004 Mazda RX-8

2013 Stuart Taylor Airdrie, AB 2004 Mazda RX-8

2012 Oliver Mitchison Wasaga Beach, ON 2007 Honda Civic Si

2011 Jason Morrow Calgary, AB 2000 Subaru WRX
Street Touring Utra (STU)

2024 Steve Pepin Mirabel, QC Toyota Corolla GR

2023 Nathaniel Whynot Calgary, AB 2011 Subaru STI

2022 Omar Elgazzar SCCA, US 2013 BMW 335xi

2019 Eric Kingori Calgary, AB 2005 Nissan 350z

2018 Bobby Lam Thornhill ON 2007 Infiniti G35

2017 Owen Kirby Coquitlam, BC 2000 Corvette

2016 David St-Pierre Quebec City, QC Mercedes C55

2015 Sean Doucette Calgary, AB 2012 Audi S4

2014 Dan MacPhee Shubenacadie, NS 2006 Ford Mustang GT

2013 Doug Mikko Seattle, WA 2006 Mitsubishi Evolution IX

2012 Travis Tiegs Ajax, ON 2010 Subaru Impreza

2011 Jeff Brown Coaldale, AB 2007 Subaru STI

Super Street Touring (SST)

2023 Dallin Beloglowka Calgary, AB 2015 Alfa Romeo 4C

Street Touring Hatchback (STH)

2024 Francois-Xavier Dulude Outremont, Volkswagen GTI
QC
2023 John Kinahan Demorestville, 2014 Ford Fiesta ST
ON
2022 John Kinahan Belleville, ON 2014 Ford Fiesta ST
2018 Richard Morris Stittsville ON 2011 Subaru WRX

Super Street Prepared(SSP)
2023 Cam Withell Chestermere, AB 2023 Porsche Cayman GT4RS
2022 Sylvain Bourgault Delta, QC 2019 Corvette



2016
2014

Carl Wener

Daniel Fryer

Extreme Street A (XS-A)

2024

2023
2022

Steve Phillips

Joshua Anderson

Steve Phillips

Extreme Street B (XS-B)

2024
2023
2022

Michael Physk
Peter Anderson

Kevin Savoie

A Street Prepared (ASP)

2022
2019
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2009
2008
2007
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000

Mike Pettipas
Mikael Sears
Don MacDougall
Daniel Guenette
Danny Kaddoura
Luc Sipkema
Cameron Schnack
David Dziarmaga
Tom Kerns

Dale Derksen
Luc Sipkema
Hedwig Poon
Brent Thorkelson
Stacy Chapman
Brent Thorkelson
Stacy Chapman
Richard Hoffman

Montreal, QC
Stouffville, ON

Hammonds Plains,
NS

Red Deer, AB

Hammonds Plains,

Porsche GT3
2013 Audi TT RS

1995 BMW 318is

2016 Ford Focus RS
1995 BMW 318is

NS

Long Jump
Red Deer, AB
Allardville, NB

Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB

Fort Langley, BC
Terrebonne, QC
Lethbridge, AB
Moncton, NB
Edmonton, AB
Brampton, ON
Sturgeon Co, AB
Osker, SK
Halifax, NS
Richmond, BC
Calgary, AB
Rothesay, NB
Calgary, AB
Rothesay, NB
Richmond, BC

Mazda Miata

1990 Mazda Miata
2016 Hyundai Veloster

1993 Mazda RX7
2016 Ford Focus
1993 Mazda RX7
Subaru WRX

2004 Subaru STI
1992 Mazda RX-7
2006 Subaru ST
2007 Pontiac Solstice
2009 Nissan GTR
1991 Toyota MR2
1992 Mazda RX7
1993 Mazda RX-7
1982 Porsche 911
1980 Porsche 911 SC
1982 Porsche 911
1980 Porsche 911SC
1993 Mazda RX7



1991
1990
1989
1988
1987

B Street Prepared (BSP)

2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2003
2002
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987

Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan

Anna Delaney

Peter Ferrucci
Ben Brown
Chris Deacon
Scott Montgomery
Mike Leuty
Daniel Fryer
Rinaldi Gulinao
Eric Janveaux
Mark Brand
Brian Gay
Gary Fung
Kyle Lynch
Doug Campbell
Brian Gay
Craig Fretwell
Gordon Walker
Gordon Walker
Gordon Walker
Gordon Walker

Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC
Brighton, NS
Winnipeg, MB
Elmsdale, NS
Federal Way, WA
Stouffville, ON
Calgary, AB
Carp, ON
Edmonton, AB
Enfield, NS
Burnaby, BC
Toronto, ON
Calgary, AB
Enfield, NS
Maple, ON
Mississauga, ON
Mississauga, ON
Mississauga, ON

Mississauga, ON

1967 Lotus Europa
1967 Lotus Europa
1967 Lotus Europa
1967 Lotus Europa
1967 Lotus Elan

1995 BMW M3

BMW M3

2003 Nissan 350z

1999 BMW M3

1990 Porsche 944 S2
1997 BMW M3

1995 Mitsubishi Lancer
2006 Subaru Impreza STi
2004 Subaru WRX STi
1995 BMW M3

2003 Nissan 350Z

2005 Subaru WRX STi
1986 Chevrolet Corvette
1992 Chevrolet Corvette
1989 Dech Mustang
1981 Corvette

1981 Corvette

1981 Corvette

1981 Corvette



C Street Prepared (CSP)

2024 Aaron Zanger Richmond, ON Mazda MX-5

2023 Samuel Anderson Red Deer, AB 1992 Mazda Miata
2018 Aaron Zanger Stittsville, ON 1999 Mazda Miata
2017 Bob Bundy Anacortes, WA 1992 Mazda Miata
2016 Aaron Zanger Sittsville, ON Mazda Miata

2015 Cam Withell Chestermere, AB 1994 Mazda Miata
2014 Richard Hodge Moncton, NB 1996 Mazda Miata
2013 Jim MclLaughlan Krestova, BC 1990 Mazda Miata
2012 Ming-Doc Wong Moncton, NB 1993 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution GSR
2011 Jim MclLaughlan Vancouver, BC 1990 Mazda Miata
2010 Paul Kreutzwiser  Guelph, ON 1992 Mazda Miata
2009 Steve Carmichael Winnipeg, MB 2007 Pontiac Solstice ZOK
2008 Chris Uhiman Halifax, NS 1999 Mazda Miata
2007 Michael Denham  Maple Ridge, BC 1997 Mazda Miata
2006 Jeff Watson Toronto, ON 1992 Mazda Miata
2005 Yarko Petriw Vancouver, BC 1990 Mazda Miata
2004 Paul Kreutzweiser Guelph, ON 1991 Mazda Miata
2003 Darrell Jones Edmonton, AB 1983 Mazda RX7
2002 Stephen Tong Toronto, ON 1999 Mazda Miata
2000 Dave Terrick Winnipeg, MB 1982 Mazda RX7
1991 Dave Lam Vancouver, BC 1988 Honda CRX Si
1990 Tai Kuo Vancouver, BC 1981 Mazda RX7
1989 Tai Kuo Vancouver, BC 1981 Mazda RX7
1988 Sam O’Young Vancouver, BC 1985 Honda CRX
1987 Sam O’Young Vancouver, BC 1985 Honda CRX

C Street Prepared Ladies
2015 Jess Withell
2013 Charlene Stickney
2007 Andrea Dykstra

D Street Prepared (DSP)
2023 John Valgardson
2017 Doug Campbell

(CSPL)
Chestermere, AB
Kelowna, BC

Kelowna, BC

Maple Ridge, BC
Calgary, AB

1994 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata

2005 Mazda RX-8
2001 Mazda Miata



2016
2015
2014
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987

Guy Boucher
Stuart Taylor
Chris Rizzuto
Ryan Bickell
Derek Choi

Phil Brunet

Jim Barnsley
Mark Obermaier
Don Nimi

Jay Storm

Don Nimi

Davia Larose
Terence Chu
Mike Benjamin
Amir Navabi
Eric Tong

Mikel Ruegamer
Dave Lam

Miles Holden

Donald Nimi

Trebonne, QC
Airdrie, AB
Halifax, NS
Brampton, ON
Richmond, BC
Rockland, ON
Saskatoon, SK
Halifax, NS
Burnaby, BC
Waite Hill, OH
Burnaby, BC
Veaudreuil, QC
Vancouver, BC
Truro, NS
St-Hubert, QC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC

N. Vancouver, BC

N. Vancouver, BC

D Street Prepared Ladies (DSPL)
2007 Courtney Whynot Coquitlam, BC

2004
2003

E Street Prepared (ESP)

2024
2023
2022
2016
2014
2013
2011
2009

Anick Madon

Heather McKone

Alex Arpin

Bruce Moore
Graham McCrea
Bill Gelinas

Graham McCrea

Nicholas Johnson

Rob Johnson

Trevor Burtenshaw

St. Emile, PQ

Toyota Corolla GTA
1996 Mazda Miata

2002 Lexus IS300

2003 Toyota Matrix XRS
2000 Honda Civic

1988 BMW 325

1995 Dodge Neon Sport
1999 BMW 323i

1991 Nissan 240SX
1999 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS
1991 Nissan 240SX
1987 BMW 325is

1992 BMW 325i

1992 Nissan 240SX
1978 Triumph Spitfire
1984 Honda Civic

1986 Honda CRX

1984 Honda Civic

1978 Honda Civic

1964 Healey Sprite

1991 Nissan 240SX
2001 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS

Vancouver, BC 2001 Ford Focus ZX3

Mont-St-Hilaire, QC BMW 325i

Leduc, AB
Moncton, NB

Cambridge, ON

Moncton, NB

Bellingham, WA

Kalispell, MT
Winnipeg, MB

2003 BMW 330i
2005 Ford Mustang GT
Oldsmobile W34
2005 Ford Mustang GT

2002 Subaru Impreza WRX

2006 Subaru Legacy GT
2005 Ford Mustang GT



2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000
1991

Tahko Sarakinov
Philip Zhu

Geoff Chislett
Tom Kotzian
Tony Kloosterman
Nick Soi

Chris Geddes
Brian Smetaniuk

Douglas Bayley

Toronto, ON
Calgary, AB
Greely, ON
Gladstone, OR
London, ON
Vancouver, BC
Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB

N. Vancouver, BC

E Street Prepared Ladies (ESPL)

2005 Jen Howe
2003 Diane Carlyle

F Street Prepared (FSP)

2024 Sebastien Quirion

2017 James Yip
2016 Arris Hazzan
2015 James Onyschuk
2014 Brian Partridge
2013 Robert Green
2011 Norman Hayton
2009 Denise Brooke
2008 Joel Nelson
2007 Logan Noel
2005 Shane Jensen
2004 Jimmy Mercx
2003 Mason Yu

Chestermere, AB

Surrey, BC

Levis, QC
Coquitlam, BC
Barrie, ON
Edmonton, AB
Brooklyn, NS

Port Coquitlam,

BC
Vancouver, BC
Saskatoon, SK
Milford, NS
Kelowna, BC
Kelowna, BC
Mirabel, PQ

Vancouver, BC

F Street Prepared Ladies (FSPL)

2008 Lisa Bowry

Prepared Class (XP)

Fredericton, NB

1991 Eagle Talon

2005 Subaru WRX

2005 Subaru WRX

1992 Ford Saleen Mustang
2002 Subaru Impreza WRX
1995 Ford Mustang GT
1991 Eagle Talon Tsi AWD

1987 Chevrolet Camaro IROC

1985 Mustang

1995 Pontiac Trans-Am
1994 Ford Mustang GT

Ford Focus SVT
1995 Honda Civic CX
Honda Civic

1991 Ford Probe GL
1995 Dodge Neon
1993 Mazda 323

2004 Ford Focus

1975 Toyota Celica GT
1995 Honda Civic

1993 Subaru Legacy Turbo
1994 Honda Civic

1998 Subaru Impreza 2.2
1997 Honda Civic

2001 Honda Civic



2024
2023
2022

2019
2018
2016
2014
2013
2012
2011

Francois Leduc
Lawrence Block

Wade
Glendenning

James Callaghan
Mike Adamovits
Naresh Debidin
Stacy Chapman
Richard Basford
Klaus Willroider
Mike Adams

Quebec
Calgary, AB
Bathurst, NB

Calgary, AB
Carleton Place, ON
Ottawa, ON
Rothesay, NB
Vancouver, BC
White Lake, ON
Regina, SK

Prepared Supplemental Class (BP)

2011

Jeff Brown

Prepared Class (CP)

2019
2012

Steve Michaluk

Bill Gelinas

Prepared Class (DP)

2023
2022

2019

2016

2013

Chuck Roberts

Alyssa Voyzelle-
Montminy

Reijo
Silvennoinen

Jean Francois
Nault

Ron Bauer

Prepared Class (EP)

2022

2016

2015
2014

2013

Samantha
Glendenning

Dannick Vallee

Mark Livesey

Wade
Glendenning

Darrin Linders

Coaldale, AB

Calgary, AB
Cambridge, ON

Red Deer County, AB
Delta, QC

Calgary, AB

Bromont, QC

Issaquah, WA

Rothesay, NB

St-Lambert-de-
Lauzon, QC

Calgary, AB
Bathurst, NB

Langley, BC

Subaru Impreza
1970 Corvette
1976 Porsche 914-6

2002 Corvette

1990 Mazda Miata
2004 Mazdaspeed MX5
1976 Porsche 914/6
2013 Subaru BRZ
1985 BMW 325es
1962 MGB

2007 Subaru STI

1996 Ford Mustang GT
1995 Oldsmobile W34

1990 Mazda Miata
2013 Subaru BRZ

1992 Mazda Miata

Mazda SM Miata

2011 Mazda MX-5

1986 Honda CRX

Acura RSX

1992 Rover Mini Cooper
1986 Honda CRX

1985 Honda Civic



2012 Kevin Schenk Ottawa, ON 1993 Nissan 240SX



Prepared Class (FP)

2023
2016
2012

Dave Weisgerber
Francois Leduc

Brian Sexsmith

Prepared Class (GP)

2013
2011

Calgary, AB
St-Jerome, QC
Coldwater, ON

Reijo Silvennoinen Calgary, BC

Rick Bryson

A Modified (AM)

2023
2022
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2011
2010
2009
2007
2005
2003
2002
2000
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981

John Haftner
Stewart O’Connor
John Haftner
Maxime Vaudrin
John Haftner
Robert Barone
John Haftner
John Haftner
William Goodale
John Haftner
Joe Cheng

Daryl Evans
John Haftner
Tyson Sawyer
Joe Cheng

John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner

Lawrie Watters

Banff, AB

New Westminster, BC
Sackville, NB

New Westminster, BC
Blainville, QC

New Westminster, BC
Ellington, CT. USA
New Westminster, BC
New Westminster, BC
Milford, MA

New Westminster, BC
Burnaby, BC

Calgary, AB

New Westminster, BC
Rindge, NH

Burnaby, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC.
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC

2002 BMW 330ci
Subaru Imprezza
1987 BMW 323is

1992 Austin Mini
1992 Rover Mini Cooper

1973 Volkswagen Tui S/V
2012 Ariel Atom

1973 Volkswagen Tui S/V
ENA FSAE

1993 Tui Supervee BH3
1995 CK/ Dragon

1993 Tui Supervee BH3
1993 Tui Supervee BH3
1998 Dragon F1

1973 Tui Supervee BH3
2007 Vancouver Special
1993 McKamey A-Mod
1987 Tui Super Vee

1972 Tui Super Vee

1995 Phantom Extreme-R
1987 Tui Super Vee

1987 Tui Super Vee

1987 Tui Super Vee

1987 Super Vee

1976 Zink FF

1980 March Super V
1976 Zink FF

VW Dune Buggy

VW Dune Buggy

1981 Lazer F440



B Modified (BM)

2017
2009
2008
2007
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Alex Crowder
Gary Tholl
Chris Wilcox
John Haftner
John Haftner
Dave DeMarchi
Alexander Chiu
Greg Vincent
Gord Leach
Alexander Chiu
Joe Cheng
Richard Chong
Mike Elliott
Matt Scaifel
Gary Milligan
Keith Law
Michael Boyle
Michael Boyle

Wanda Angelomatis

Lawrie Watters
Mark Snell
Jake Cottier

Murray Horsburgh
Randolph Custer

Peter Zwicher
Chris Branch
John Haftner
John Haftner
John Haftner

Dave Long

C Modified (CM)

2022
2017
2011

Glen Hoar
Phil Leavens
Gord Leach

Sherwood Park, AB 1994 Crowder-Phantom

Regina, SK
Fredericton, NB
Coquitlam, BC
Vancouver, BC
Mississauga, ON
Vancouver, BC
Granby, CT
Regina, SK
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Richmond, BC
Vancouver, BC
Kelowna, BC
Vancouver, BC
White Rock, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Auburn, WA
Renton, WA
Richmond, BC
Surrey, BC
Halifax, NS

St. John, NB
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
London, ON

Moncton, NB
Chehalis, WA

1984 BVR Special

1985 Reynard FF

1987 Tui Super Vee
1987 Tui Super Vee
2004 Ryerson F-SAE RF-04
1985 Swift DB-1

1984 Van Diemen RF84
1971 Lotus Super 7
1985 Swift DB-1

1976 Zink FF

1988 RAC Deman Lotus
1976 Zink FF

1973 Formula Ford
1967 Lotus Europa
1973 Datsun 510

1979 Honda Civic

1979 Honda Civic

1970 Lotus Super 7
1981 Lazer F440

1969 Lotus FF
Winklemann Spec

1968 Renault R8

Anglia 105E

Kelly FV

Kelly FV

Dune Buggy

Dune Buggy

Dune Buggy

Walker F4

1970 Datsun 510
1998 Van Diemen RF98

Emerald Park, SK 1970 Lotus Type 61



2010
2009
2008
2007
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983

Maxime-Olivier Ouellet
Alan Rae

William Rogerson
Alan Rae

Alan Rae

Bill Rogerdson
Alan Rae

Glen Hoar

Alan Rae

Ian Basford

Keith Law

Sam O’Young
Sam O’Young
Mike Boyle

Ed Komori

Glenn Fukui
Peter Wright
Robert Lee

Len Welin

C Modified Ladies (CML)

Laval, QC
Calgary, AB
Gananoque, ON
Calgary, AB
Calgary, AB
Lansdowne, ON
Calgary, AB
Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB
Edmonton, AB
White Rock, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Richmond, BC
Surrey, BC
Burnaby, BC
Mt. Albert, ON
Vancouver, BC
Pickering ON

1996 Acura Integra GSR
1991 Caterham Super 7
1985 Toyota MR2

1991 Caterham Super 7
1991 Caterham Super 7
1985 Toyota MR2

1991 Caterham Super 7
1971 Datsun 510

1991 Caterham Super 7
1972 Datsun 510

1973 Datsun 510 turbo
1977 Honda Civic

1977 Honda Civic

1977 Honda Civic

1966 Sunbeam Tiger
1966 Sunbeam Tiger
1970 Datsun 240Z
1975 Triumph TR7
1972 Datsun 2402

1985 Honda Civic
1985 Honda Civic

Toyota MR2
2006 LoCost 7

2010 Amelie Martel Dollard-Des-Ormeaux
2005 Lisa Pusey Vernon, BC
2003 Lisa Pusey Coquitlam, BC
D Modified (DM)
2024 Colin Wolfson Ottawa, ON
2022 Scott Sinclair Milton Station, PEI
2019 Alan Rae Calgary, AB
2017 Alan Rae Calgary,AB
2016 Scott Sinclair Kingston, PE
2015 James Callaghan Calgary, AB
2014 Scott Sinclair Kingston, PE
2013 Karen Babb Renton, WA
2012 Alan Rae Calgary, AB
2011 Alan Rae Calgary, AB
2010 Ralf Koulaib Wendover, ON

1991 Caterham Super 7
1991 Caterham Super 7
2006 Locost 7

2012 Caterham R400 S
2006 Locost 7

1967 Lotus Elan

1991 Caterham Super 7
1991 Caterham Super 7
1994 BMW 325i



2009
2008
2007
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988

Ryan Clark
Robert Lang

Calgary, AB
Stoneham, MA

Ernie Yakimovich Victoria, BC

Jerry Wood Spruce Grove, BC
Dennis Grant Windsor, ON

Kym Miller Fort. St John, BC
Paul Machan Halifax, NS
Glenn Gordon Calgary, AB

Colin Adam Saskatoon, SK
Derek Smith Burnaby, BC
Derek Smith Burnaby, BC
Derek Smith Burnaby, BC
Glen Fukui Burnaby, BC

E Modified (EM)

2023
2019
2015
2014
2011

Peter McFadyen Desert Blume, AB

Peter McFadyen Desert Blume, AB

Bill Ridge

Calgary, AB

Richard Wood Moncton, NB

Bill Ridge

F Modified (FM)

2024 Joel Nelson Rawdon, NS

2022
2014

Joel Nelson
Mike Wolf

Calgary, AB

1989 Toyota MR2

1973 Triumph TR6

1975 Porsche 911

1996 Chevrolet Corvette
1997 Eagle Talon AWD
1990 Chevrolet Corvette
1963 Chevrolet Corvette
1980 Alpina BMW 323
1971 Datsun 240Z

1970 Porsche 914-6
1974 Porsche 914-6
1974 Porsche 914-6
1966 Sunbeam Tiger

2008 Brunton Super 7

2008 Brunton Super 7

1984 Lotus Super 7

1929 Ford Model A Sedan Delivery
2008 Chevrolet Corvette Z-06

2006 INEX Legend

Rawdon, NS 2006 INEX Legend
Cambridge, ON 2013 Wolf Solodwarf



Non Current Class Categories

D Street R (DSR)
2014 Carl Weiner

E Street R (ESR)

2014 Ken Frey Bethel, Connecticut

A Stock (AS)
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2001
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974

Richard Wayne
Murray Peterson
Ray Bastile

Tom Brydon
Cholo Romero
Reijo Silvennoinen
Martin Helie
Noel Rabey
Gordon Zacharias
Gord Leach
Susan Hagaman
Jim Howell

Joe Cheng
Patrick Ma

Joe Ulman

Joe Ulman

Joe Ulman

Greg Soderling
Greg Soderling
Greg Soderling
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Bill Flett

Bill Flett

Bill Flett

Floral Park, NY
Calgary, AB
Moncton, NB
Vancouver, BC
Toronto, ON
Calgary, AB
Laval, QC
Calgary, AB
Morden, MB
Regina, SK
Kirkland, WA
Vancouver, BC
Burnaby, BC
Vancouver, BC
Mississauga, ON
Mississauga, ON

Mississauga, ON

N. Vancouver, BC
N. Vancouver, BC

N. Vancouver, BC

Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Bramalea, ON
Bramalea, ON

Bramalea, ON

Montreal, QC 1998 Acura Integra Type R

1991 Toyota MR2

2008 Porsche Boxster
2001 Honda S200
2002 Honda S2000
2004 Honda S2000
2005 Subaru WRX STi
2002 Honda S2000
2002 BMW M3

2004 Subaru WRX STi
2001 Honda S2000
1971 Lotus Europa
1989 Porsche 911 C4
1985 Corvette

1988 Corvette

1987 Porsche 911 Carrera
1970 Corvette

1970 Corvette

1970 Corvette

1974 Lotus Europa
1974 Lotus Europa
1974 Lotus Europa
1970 Lotus Europa
1969 Lotus Europa
1969 Lotus Europa
1969 Lotus Europa
1969 Lotus Europa
Lotus Elan S2

Lotus Elan

Lotus Elan JPS



1973
1972

Bill Flett
Neil McGill

A Stock :Ladies (ASL)

2007
2005

Michelle Burton

Anna Do

B Stock (BS)

2013
2011
2009
2007
2006
2005
2003
1991
1990
1989
1988
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Ryan Clark

Reijo Silvernnoinen

Chris Deacon
Simon Kong
Derek Beehler
Ambrose Fung
Gordon Zacharias
Doug Seto
James Lawler
Barry White

Joe Ulman

Joe Cheng
Edward Koffeman
David Swain

Joe Ulman

Brian Bouckley
Murray Jones

Joe Cheng

Joe Cheng

Tony Empson
Tony Empson
Tony Empson
Jacques Casavant
Tom Millar

Gerry Krantz
Charles Hook

Bramalea, ON

Kelowna, BC

Coquitlam, BC

Mississauga, ON

Calgary, AB
Calgary, AB
Winnipeg, MB
Calgary, AB
Tavistock, ON
Calgary, AB
Morden, MB
Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC

New Westminster, BC

Mississauga, ON
Port Moody, BC
Stoney Creek, ON
Whitby, ON
Mississauga, ON
London, ON
London, ON
Vancouver, BC
Calgary, AB
Surrey, BC
Surrey, BC
Burnaby, BC.
Cowansville, QC
W. Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Hamilton, ON

Lotus Elan

Cooper S

2005 Subaru WRX STi
2004 Subaru WRX STi

2008 Honda S2000
2003 Honda S2000
2003 Nissan 350Z
2007 Mazda RX-8
2005 Mazda RX-8

1991 Toyota MR2 Turbo

2001 Honda S2000
1988 RX-7 Turbo
1990 Eagle Talon
1969 Corvette
1970 Corvette
1985 Prelude
1983 Rabbit GTI
1973 Porsche 914
1970 Corvette
1977 Honda Civic
1980 Honda Civic
1977 Honda Civic
1978 Honda Civic
Corvette
Corvette
Corvette
Corvette
Corvette
Corvette

Corvette



C Stock (CS)

2013
2012
2010
2009
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991%
1991%

John Yeung
Lance Kool
André Perreault
Art Schroeder
Jacky Pang
Stephen Tong
Colin Armstrong
Ghislain Pepin
Richard Basford
Sherrie Hennigar
Ed Arnold

Ken Frey

Roger Edgar
Don Nimi

Coquitlam, BC
Keswick, ON

St Jacques de Montcalm, QC

Winnipeg, MB
Richmond, BC
Markham, ON
Calgary, AB
Laval, QC
Vancouver, BC
Halifax, NS

Greenwich, CT

New Westminster, BC

N. Vancouver, BC

* drivers posted identical times

1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Steve Pettipas
Steve Pettipas
Graham McCrea
Graham McCrea
Tony McGrath
John Lowe

Joe Ulman

Al Norrie

Ed Burkhart
Keith Mcilmoyul
Gary Dorame
Garnet Grylls
Wanda Angelomatis
Alan Gasley
Frank Bunting
Alan Rae

Alan Rae

J. Chartre
Claude Guay

Dartmouth, NS
Dartmouth, NS
Halifax, NS
Halifax, NS
London, ON

N. Vancouver, BC
Mississauga, ON
Scarborough, ON
Breslau, ON
Prince Albert, SK
Seattle, WA
Saskatoon, SK
Vancouver, BC
Halifax, NS
Revelstoke, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC

Chibougamau, QC

Levis, QC

2013 Scion FR-S

Nissan 350Z

1999 Mazda Miata

2007 Pontiac Solstice ZOK
2006 Mazda MX-5 Miata
2005 Mazda Miata

1999 Mazda Miata

1999 Mazda Miata

2003 Mazda Miata

1992 Mazda Miata

1986 Toyota MR2

1991 Toyota MR2

1980 Triumph TR8
1991 Nissan 240SX

1988 Honda CRX
1988 Honda CRX
1983 Mazda RX7
1983 Mazda RX7
1986 Mustang
TransAm

1970 Corvette

1983 Camaro 228
1978 Honda Accord
1980 Camaro 228
1971 Fiat 125

1974 Datsun 260Z
1973 Datsun 260Z
Lotus S7

Datsun 280z

1973 Jensen Healey
1973 Jensen Healey
Datsun 240Z
Datsun 240Z



C Stock Ladies (CSL)

2010
2005

Amelie Martel

Teresa Walker

D Stock (DS)

2013
2012
2011
2010
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
1991
1990
1989
1988
1988
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Pat Smith

Carl Wener
Kodi Hutchinson
Carl Wener

Carl Wener

Bill Rhodes

Carl Wener
Robin Ng

Carl Wener

Tan Basford
Edward Savage
Raymond Bastille
Michel Leveque
Christian Giroux
David Lai

John Paczynski
Bill Irving

John Paczynski
John Paczynski
Man Pong Tang
Wayne Manuel
Art Trinidad
Fred Hirschfeld
Marcus Coles
Sam O’Young
Robert Roy
Stuart Rulka
Fred Perez

Sam O’Young
Stuart Rulka

Tom Wilson

Calgary, AB

Edmonton, AB
Montreal, QC
Calgary, AB
Montreal, QC
Montreal, QC
Port Coquitlam, BC
Montreal, QC
Edmonton, AB
Montreal, QC
Calgary, AB
North Brookfield, MA
Moncton, NB

St. Romuald, QC
Terrebonne, QC
Mississauga, ON
Brampton, ON
Tantallon, NS
Brampton, ON
Brampton, ON
Vancouver, BC
Upper Gullies, NF
Richmond, BC
Edmonton, AB
London, ON
Vancouver, BC
Montreal, QC
Burnaby, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Burnaby, BC

Vancouver, BC

Dollard-Des-Ormeaux Honda Civic

1999 Mazda Miata

1997 Acura Integra

1998 Acura Intergra Type-R
2009 Subaru WRX

1998 Acura Intergra Type-R
1998 Acura Intergra Type-R
2007 MazdaSpeed 3

1998 Acura Integra Type-R
2002 Subaru WRX

1998 Acura Integra Type-R
2002 Nissan Sentra SER V-Spec
1995 Plymouth Neon ACR
1988 Honda CRX Si

1981 Fiat X 1/9

1985 Toyota MR2

1985 Toyota MR2

1985 Honda CRX

1985 Honda Civic

1981 Dodge Colt

1981 Dodge Colt

1982 Toyota Starlet

1981 Mazda 626

1979 Ford Fiesta

1974 VW Beetle

1979 Renault LeCar

Honda Civic

Honda Civic

Morgan 4/4

MGB

Alfa Spyder

1968 Morgan 4/4

Cooper



D Stock Ladies (DSL)

2010 Veronique Boucher

2007 Karie Smith
2005 Karie Smith

E Stock (ES)
2013 Cam Withell
2012 Val DiPietro
2011 Ryan Clark
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978

Marshal McLean
Bruce Moore
Ken Frey
Robert Lu

Ken Frey
Peter Tkatch
Ken Frey
Peter Tkatch
Chang Ho Kim
Robert Blaich
Gord Zacharias
Gary Marks
Gary Marks
Tony McGrath
Gary Marks
Tony McGrath
Roger Edgar
David Jue

Jeff Logan

Ian Paine
Tony McGrath

Remi Beaulieu
Neil Laing

Sue Ferguson

Symen Langeraap

Laval, QC

1998 Acura Integra Type-R

Surrey, BC 2004 BMW 320i
Surrey, BC 2004 BMW 320i

Chesterville, AB
Hamilton, ON
Calgary, AB
Brantford, ON
Edmonton, AB
Greenwich, CT
Vancouver, BC
Greenwich, CT
Vancouver, BC
Greenwich, CT
Vancouver, BC
Maynard, MA
Calgary AB
Morden, MB
Dartmouth, NS
Dartmouth, NS
Toronto, ON
Dartmouth, NS
Toronto, ON
New West., BC
Richmond, BC
Willowdale, ON
Kelowna, BC
Toronto, ON

Peterborough, ON

Cacouta, QC
London, ON
Delta, BC

1993 Toyota MR2
1997 Mazda Miata
1993 Toyota MR2
1995 Mazda Miata MX5
1992 Toyota MR-2
1991 Toyota MR2
1994 Mazda Miata
1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Toyota MR2
1988 Honda CRX Si
1998 Ford Escort ZX2
1989 Honda Civic Si
1987 Acura Integra
1987 Acura Integra
1986 Dodge Omni
1987 Acura Integra
1986 Dodge Omni GLH
1980 Triumph TRS8
1985 Mazda RX-7
1982 Mazda RX7
1976 Chevette

1973 Datsun 1200
1980 Datsun 310 GX
1980 Dodge Omni
1972 Datsun 510
Alfa GT Jr.



1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Murray Jones
Hannu Halminen
Andrew Field
Jim Parr

Jacque Chartier
Richard Turton

E Stock Ladies (ESL)

2013
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003

Manesa Ho

Sammi Jo Chapman

Denise Williamson
Stephanie Chang
Tara Campbell
Phyllis Miller
Carol Leuty

F Stock (FS)

2013
2011
2009
2006
2003
2002
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1978
1977
1976

Ricky Wai Kei Ho
Cam Withell
Cam Withell

Ben Wong

Anthony Rehlinger

Paul Zahornasky
Ron Simmonds
Campbell Carlyle
Thomas Hong
Michael McCrea
Alex Dumitrescu
Duncan Johnson
Ian Law

Peter Gresser
Allen Reid

Andy Hockstra
Andy Hockstra
Andy Hockstra

London, ON
Newcastle, ON

N. Vancouver, BC
Mississauga, ON
Montreal, QC

Kelowna, BC

Surrey, BC
Saint John, NB
Marysville, WA

New Jersey, NJ]

Salt Spring Is, BC

Greenwich, CT

Federal Way, WA

Richmond, BE
Chestermere, AB
Chestermere, AB
Toronto, ON
Calgary, AB
Haverhill, MA
Calgary, AB
Richmond, BC
Burnaby, BC
Moncton, NB
Burnaby, BC
Agincourt, ON
Scarborough, ON
Aurora, ON
Kelowna, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC
Richmond, BC

Toyota Corolla
Sunbeam Tiger IV
Honda Civic

Fiat 124 Spyder
Ford Cortina

Alfa Berlina

1994 Mazda Miata
1985 Porsche 044
1993 Mazda Miata
1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Toyota MR2
1991 Toyota MR2
1988 Porsche 924S

1992 BMW M5

2008 Ford Mustang
2006 Ford Mustang GT
2002 Pontiac Trans-Am
1999 Ford Mustang
2001 Ford Mustang ‘Bullitt’
1988 Ford Mustang
1987 Trans-Am

1987 Camaro IROC
1987 Mustang GT
1988 Mustang

1986 Mustang LX

1982 Volvo 242 GLT
1960 Corvette

1969 MGB

1965 Mustang GT
1965 Mustang GT
1965 Mustang GT



1975 Andy Hockstra
1974 Dave Thomson

G Stock (GS)
2013 Chris Lo-Pryke
2011 Tim Millard
2010 Ming-Duc Wong
2009 Gavin Creighton
2008 Wes Tanney
2007 Keith Brown
2006 Simon Blanchette
2005 Anthony Lo
2004 Vincent Lortie
2003 Tom Brydon
2002 Pierre Roberge
2001 Warren Milton
1991 Dave Krulitsky
1990 Jean Gagne
1989 Mark Snell
1988 Murray Burkett
1987 Bill Irving
1986 Laverne Burkhart
1985 Mike Patterson
1984 Ian Paine
1978 Ross Olafsen
1977 Norman Bouchard
1976 Debbie Parker
1975 Robert Meggy
1974 Andy Field

G Stock Ladies (GSL)
2007 Kristi Brown

H Stock (HS)
2013 Tony Penny

Richmond, BC
Kingston, ON

Vancouver, BC
Lethbridge, AB
Moncton, NB
Calgary, AB
Etobicoke, ON
Des Moines, WA
Becancour, QC
Calgary, AB
Emmaus, PA
Vancouver, BC
Gatineau, QC
Calgary, AB
Surrey, BC
Beauport, QC
Puyallup, WA
Winnipeg, MB
Tantallon, NS
Breslau, ON
London, ON
Kelowna, BC
Delta, BC

Ste. Foy, QC
Halifax, NS
Delta, BC

W. Vancouver, BC

Des Moines, WA

Red Deer, AB

1965 Mustang GT
Camaro Z28

2000 Toyota Celica

1988 Ford Thunderbird
2002 Toyota Celica GT
2007 VW GTi

2007 Honda Civic SI

2007 Mini Cooper S

2005 Mini Cooper S

2003 Acura RS-X Type S
2004 Mini Cooper S

1996 Plymouth Neon ACR
2000 Acura Integra Type-R
1999 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS
1986 Dodge Omni GLH Turbo
1986 Dodge Charger

1983 Alfa Romeo GTV
1974 TR-6

1987 Acura Integra

1986 GMC Jimmy

1974 Toyota Corolla

1976 Chevette

Karmann Ghia

Honda Accord

Toyota Corolla

Datsun 510

Datsun 710

2007 Mini Cooper S

2012 Scion TC



2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1987
1986
1985
1984
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974

Glen Austin
Colin Puttick
Olivier Bedard
Boris Simic

Paul Vanderlaan
Scott Miller
Joseph Austin
Nuno Ferriera
Chang Ho Kim
Colin Armstrong
Darrell Tower
Corey Dyck
Mike Patterson
Pierre Mandeville
Tan Law

Tan Law

Tan Law

Warren Martin
Duane Hanson
Gilbert St. Laurent
Ian Paine
Weldon Moores
Yvan Poisson
John Harris
Barry Divall
Gord Srigley

H Stock Ladies (HSL)

2007
2005

Karin Miller

Jennifer Lane

Super Stock (SS)

2013
2012
2011

Glen Hermandez

Greg Campbell

Ambrose Fung

Coburg, ON
Saskatoon, SK
Quebec City, QC
Fredericton, NB
Saint John, NB
Kent, WA

New York, NY
Calgary, AB
Maynard, MA
Calgary, AB
Moncton, NB
Winnipeg, MB
London, ON
Pierrefonds, QC
Toronto, ON
Scarborough, ON
Scarborough, ON
Tillsonburg, ON
Prince George, BC
Rimouski, QC
Kelowna, BC

St. Johns, NL
Rougemont, QC
St. John’s, NL
Saskatoon, SK

Vancouver, BC

Kent, WA
Calgary, AB

Marysville, WA
Coburg, ON
Calgary, AB

2003 Subaru Legacy Wagon
2004 Mazda 3 Sport G
2006 Nissan Sentra 1.8
2004 Ford Focus ZX5
1989 Honda Civic SI
207 Scion TC

2005 Mini Cooper
2004 Mini Cooper
1991 Honda Civic Si
2003 Mini Cooper
1996 Nissan Sentra
2000 Ford Focus ZX3
1984 Mazda GLC
1986 Mazda 323

1982 Volvo 242 GLT
1982 Volvo 242 GLT
1982 Volvo 242 GLT
Mazda GLC Sport
1979 Fiat Brava

1972 Datsun 510
1976 Chevette

Austin Mini

Austin Mini

Austin Mini

Austin Mini

Datsun 1200

207 Scion TC
2001 Honda Civic

2004 Corvette 206
2009 Chevrolet Corvette
2006 Lotus Elise



SuperSport

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2003
2002

Keith Moore
Russ Siggelkoe
Ambrose Fung
George Dixon
Gord Spanier
Ken Tubman

Dan Cernese

A Super Stock

2010 Alex Longpre
2007 Mark Snell
2006 Aaron Boltman
2005 Dennis Beck
2003 Robert Polsom
2000 Jamie Fox
1991 Tony McGrath
1990 Ben Chan
1989 Ken Richins
1988 David Swain
1987 George Aron

Edmonton, AB
Wilmington, MA
Calgary, AB
Scarsdale, NY
Cochrane, AB
Calgary, AB

2008 Chevrolet Corvette Z-06
2005 Lotus Elise

2006 Lotus Elise

2005 Chevrolet Corvette Z-06
2004 Chevrolet Corvette Z-06
2000 Porsche Boxster S

1995 Mazda RX-7TT

Montreal, QC
Puyallup, WA
New York
Saskatoon ,SK
Winnipeg, MB
Leduc, AB
Toronto, ON
Vancouver, BC
Kirkland, WA
Whitby, ON

Vancouver, BC

A Super Stock Ladies

2007 Khuyen Khong

B Super Stock

Calgary, AB

2001 BMW M Coupe
2007 Lotus Exige

2003 Chevrolet Corvette
1991 Toyota MR2 Turbo
2000 Honda S2000
1993 VW Corrado

1986 Corvette

1987 Mazda RX7 Turbo
1971 Porsche 911

1973 Porsche 914

1970 Porsche 911

2007 Lotus Exige S

2010
2009
2008
2007
2005
1991
1990
1989
1988

Robert Switzer
Lambert Lo
Steve Mongrain

Ronald Dupont

Jeremy Ryder

Joe Ulman

Rick Taylor

Joe Ulman

Duncan Johnson

Kingston, ON
Edmonton, AB

Mont Saint Hilaire, QC

Penticton, BC

Sherwood Park, AB

Mississauga, ON
Coquitlam, BC
Mississauga, ON

Agincourt, ON

1998 BMW M3
2005 Subaru Impreza STi

2005 Subaru Impreza WRX STi

2004 MazdaSpeed Miata
2002 Honda S2000
1972 Corvette

1965 Corvette

1970 Corvette

1986 Mustang



1987

Terry Oslowy

C Super Stock

White Rock, BC

2010 Jamie Leveille Ottawa, ON
2009 Ian Basford Edmonton, AB
2008 Marc Morin Halifax, NS
2007 Lawrence Baltus Winnipeg, MB
2006 Corey Dyck Winnipeg, MB
2005 Kevin Dietz Seattle, WA
2004 Jeff Watson Toronto, ON
2003 Andre Yeu Richmond, BC
2002 Graeme McCrea Moncton, NB
2001 Reijo Silvennoinen Calgary, AB
2000 David Larose Vaudreuil, QC
1991 Russ Orsbom Vancouver, BC
1990 George Cheung Richmond, BC
1989 Graeme McCrea Halifax, NS
1988 Reg Clayton Halifax, NS
1987 Reg Clayton Halifax, NS

C Super Stock Ladies

2007
2003

Elaine Chen

Leanne Junnila

D Super Stock

Vancouver, BC

Calgary, AB

2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000

Wes Tanney
Dave Allan
Brian Jarvis
Gerald Chen
Bryan Lavigne
Patrick Smith
Wes Tanney
Bruce Toews
David Larose

David Larose

Etobicoke, ON
Saskatoon, SK
Halifax, NS
Vancouver, BC
Toronto, ON
Edmonton, AB
Etobicoke, ON
Abbotsford, BC
Vaudreuil, QC
Vaudreuil, QC

1966 Corvette

2005 Acura RSX
1992 Toyota MR2
2002 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata
2001 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata
1983 Mazda RX-7
1990 Mazda Miata
1987 BMWS 325 is
1988 Honda CRX Si
1987 Honda CRX
1983 Mazda RX7
1985 Honda GL
1985 Honda GL

1990 Mazda Miata
1990 Mazda Miata

2007 Honda Civic Si

1990 BMW 325i

2006 Mini Cooper S JCW
1995 Dodge Neon

1998 Acura Integra Type-R
2002 Volkswagen Jetta 1.8T
1992 Honda Civic Si

2000 VW GTI 1.8T

1987 BMW 325is

1987 BMWS 325 is



2000
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987

Ian Leavens Winnipeg, MB
Robert Lu Vancouver, BC
Robert Lee Richmond, BC

Mike Ruegamer Vancouver, BC

Dave Lam Pt. Coquitlam, BC

Ron Freeman London, ON

E Super Stock

2010
2008
2007
2006
2005
2003
2002
2001
2000
1991
1990

Andrew Ross Ajax, ON

Vernon Kelly Saint John, NB

Johnson Yang Richmond, BC

Rhys Hayes Guelph, ON
Mark Brand St. Albert, AB
Matt Howe Calgary, AB
John Paine

Ken Blaich Calgary, AB
Ken Blaich Calgary, AB

Alex Dumitrescu Burnaby, BC

Erick Juraschka Brampton, ON

F Super Stock

2010
2008
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001

Ammaar Zia

Shawn Gayton
H-Trung Do

Jason Drummond
Vladimir Miladinovic
Shane Jensen
Wayne West

Corey Dyck

Street Touring 1
Deluy Nicolas Sherbrooke, QC 2002 Honda Civic SIR

2010
2009
2007

1998 Saturn SC2
1985 Honda Civic
1984 Honda Prelude
1986 Honda CRX
1984 Honda Civic
1972 TriumphTR-6

2008 Subaru Impreza
1988 BMW 535ie
2006 Subaru WRX
2003 Subaru WRX
2003 Subaru WRX
1994 Eagle Talon TSi
1996 Chevrolet Camaro
1987 Ford Mustang
1987 Ford Mustang
1988 Mustang

1988 Mustang

Burlington, ON 2003 Mazda Protege

Moncton, NB

2004 Mazda 3

Mississauga, ON 2002 Subaru Impreza RS

Toronto, ON

1993 Honda Civic

Fredericton, NB 1995 Chevrolet Cavalier

Kelowna, BC
Halifax. NS

1994 Honda Civic
1987 VW Jetta

Winnipeg, MB 2000 Ford Focus ZX3

Fernando Grossi Edmonton, AB

1990 Honda Civic Si

Shane Jensen Woodinville, WA 1989 Honda Civic Si



Street Touring 1 Ladies
2007 Tasha Mikko Seattle, WA 2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5RS

Street Touring 2
2010 Jean-Sebastien Coté Ste-Marthe-sur-le-lac, QC 2003 Mazda Mazdaspeed Protege
2009 Grant Culham Edmonton, AB 2005 Subaru Impreza WRX
2007 Karl Coleman Renton, WA 2002 Subaru WRX

Street Touring 2 Ladies

2007 Amy Coleman Renton, WA 2002 Subaru WRX
A Sedan

1973 Andre Belanger Montreal, QC Camaro

1972 Jean-Frangois. Montreal, QC 340 Duster

Drolet

B Sedan

1973 Claude Marcil Montreal, QC Datsun 510

1972 Glen Ashford Toronto, ON Austin 1000
C Sedan

1973 P. Giguere Drummondville, QC Toyota Corolla

A Improved

1986 Gary Milligan Vancouver, BC. 1967 Lotus Europa
1985 Gary Milligan Vancouver, BC 1967 Lotus Europa
1984 Richard Chong Richmond, BC 1968 Lotus Elan
1983 Ron Stewart Burnaby, BC 1968 Porsche 911
1982 Richard Chong Richmond, BC 1968 Lotus Elan
1981 Richard Chong Richmond, BC 1968 Lotus Elan
1980 Bill Flett Bramalea, ON 1968 Lotus Elan
1979 Bill Flett Bramalea, ON 1968 Lotus Elan

B Improved
1986 Wanda Angelomatis Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1985 Fred Wallace Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1984 Gord Walker Toronto, ON 1967 Corvette



1983 Gord Walker Toronto, ON 1967 Corvette
1982 John Brendel Chesley, ON 1978 VW Rabbit
1981 Steve Danton Edmonds, WA 1976 Honda Civic
1980 John Brendel Chesley, ON 1978 VW Rabbit

1979 John Brendel Teeswater, ON 1978 VW Rabbit

C Improved

1986 Reg Clayton Halifax, NS 1985 Honda Civic
1985 Sam O’Young Vancouver, BC 1985 Honda Civic
1984 Andrew Field Richmond, BC 1980 Honda Civic
1983 Richard Boyk New West., BC 1971 Camaro Z28
1982 John Clark Lower Sackville, NS 1982 Honda Prelude
1981 Stu Rulka Burnaby, BC 1967 Morgan 4/4
1980 Terry Pratt Seattle, Wa 1971 Fiat 124

1979 Brian Farmer London, On 1972 Toyota Corolla

D Improved

1986 Ben Chan Vancouver, BC 1982 Toyota Supra
1985 Richard Chong Richmond, BC 1968 Ford Cortina
1984 Fred Wallace Vancouver, BC 1973 Datsun 240Z
1983 Gene Greenwood Coquitlam, BC 1980 Datsun 200SX
1982 Judy Brunner Kingston, ON 1966 Lotus Cortina
1981 Vern Lhotsky Vancouver, BC 1968 MGB

1980 Sandy Mendelson Toronto, ON 1977 Toyota Celica
1979 Vern Lhotsky Vancouver, BC 1970 MGB

E Improved

1986 Derek Lugar Halifax, NS 1977 Volvo 242GL
1985 Tony McGrath London, ON. 1973 Datsun 1200
1984 Norman Yee Vancouver, BC 1981 Acadian
1983 Norman Yee Vancouver, BC 1981 Acadian
1982 Kevin Burchmore Clearbrook, BC 1971 Datsun 1200
1981 George Sheppard Halifax, NS 1972 Datsun 510
1980 George Sheppard Halifax, NS 1972 Datsun 510
1979 George Sheppard Halifax, NS 1972 Datsun 510



A Prepared

1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Ed Komori

David Gray

Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Gary Milligan
Brian Smetaniuk
David Gray

David Gray
Gunter Kieselowsky
Frank Bunting
John Nicolson
David Gray
Robert Roy
Murray Horsburgh
Robert Roy

B Prepared

1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Sam O’Young
William Sit

Noel Montgomery
Judson Buchanan
Mark Chessick
Terry Pratt

Mark Snell
Gunter Schmidt
Brian Parkinson
Brian Parkinson
Brian Parkinson
Roger Meaden
Tony Seale

Ralph Baker
Ralph Baker

C Prepared

1986

Richard Boyk

Surrey, BC
Burnaby, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Toronto, ON
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Revelstoke, BC
Dartmouth, NS

Vancouver, BC

Montreal, QC
Richmond, BC
Montreal, QC

Vancouver, BC

Vancouver, BC

Peterborough, ON

Downsview, ON

Pt. Coquitlam, BC

Seattle, WA
Auburn, WA
Midland, ON
Burnaby, BC
Vancouver, BC
Vancouver, BC
Orangeville, ON
Vancouver, BC
New West., BC
New West., BC

Coquitlam, BC

1966 Sunbeam Tiger
1968 Cooper S
1967 Lotus S7
1967 Lotus S7
1967 Lotus S7
1964 Cooper S
1973 Cooper S
1973 Cooper S
Lotus Elan
Corvette
Cooper S
Cooper S

Lotus 7
Renault Gordini
Lotus 7

1985 Honda CRX
1977 Honda Civic
1966 Cooper S
1975 Chev. Monza
1972 Ford Pinto
1972 Toyota Corolla
1974 Fiat X 1/9
1977 Scirocco
Corvette

Corvette

Corvette
Sunbeam
Sunbeam Tiger
Shelby Mustang
Shelby Mustang

1973 Camaro Z28



1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Campbell Carlyle
Jim Best

Alan Weller
David Gaze

Noel Montgomery
Noel Montgomery
Noel Montgomery
Gunter Schmidt
Bill Ferguson

Bill Ferguson
Stuart Rulka
Dave Hiley

Barry Child

John Sharples

D Prepared

1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972

Robert Sirois
Bernie Oremek
Alan Weller
Robert Sirois
Doug Stevens Jr.
Alan Rae

Ron Cameron
John Liland

Noel Montgomery
Noel Montgomery
Pierre Quinty
Bernice Annibal
Laird O’Connor

L. Bertolti

Vancouver, BC
Toronto, ON
Gores Landing, ON
Oakville ON
Peterborough, ON
Peterborough, ON
Peterborough, ON
Midland, ON
Delta, BC

Delta, BC
Burnaby, BC
Vernon, BC
Vancouver, BC

Kelowna, BC

St. Georges, QC
Coquitlam, BC
Gores Landing, ON
St. Georges, QC
Kelowna, BC
Richmond, BC
New West., BC
Surrey, BC
Peterborough, ON
Peterborough, ON.
Longueuil, QC
Bowmanville, ON
Burnaby, BC

Trans Am

1979 Mazda RX7
1970 Austin Mini
1974 Austin Mini
1970 Austin Mini
1970 Austin Mini
1970 Austin Mini
VW Scirocco
Alfa Spyder

Alfa Guillietta
Morgan 4/4

AH Sprite 1098
BMW 2002tii
Alfa 2000

1970 Datsun 510
1975 Corolla
1975 Austin Mini
1970 Datsun 510
1970 Datsun 510
1964 Austin Sprite
1970 MGB GT
Anglia 105E
1970 Austin Mini
1970 Austin Mini
Fiat 128 SL
Datsun 510
Datsun 1200

MG Midget
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